ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1978/47 - 2016 අගෝස්තු මස 05 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2016.08.05 No.1978/47 - FRIDAY AUGUST 05, 2016

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (A) — PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

Provincial Councils Notifications

CENTRAL PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Central Province Passenger Transport Services Authority Statute No. 01 of Year 2000 Dissolving of Appointed Members

I, Ediriweera Weerawardena, Minister of Road Development, Transport, Power and Energy, Housing and Construction of the Central Provincial Council hereby announce under the powers vested in me by Paragraph No. 6 (C) (4) of Central Provincial Passenger Transport Services Authority Statute No. 01 of 2000 of Central Provincial Council, dissolve the under mentioned member from the Director Board of the Central Province Passenger Transport Services Authority with effect from 05.08.2016 as the said member has informed me that by his own wish has resigned from post as per the Section 13 of the Authority Statute.

Ediriweera Weerawardena,
Minister of Road Development, Transport, Power
and Energy and Housing and Construction
Central Province.

05th August, 2016.

Name Address Post

Mr. Gamini Ellepola Senior Superintendent of Police Member

S S P Office Kandy

08 - 595/1



CENTRAL PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Appointment under the Provincial Passenger Transport Services Authority Statute No. 01 of Year 2000

I, Ediriweera Weerawardena, Minister of Road Development, Transport, Power and Energy, Housing and Construction of the Central Provincial Council hereby announce under the powers vested in me by Paragraph No. 6 (C) (4) of Central Provincial Passenger Transport Services Authority Statute No. 01 of 2000 of Central Provincial Council, appoint the under mentioned officer as a member of the Director Board of the Central Province Passenger Transport Services Authority with effect from the date mentioned.

EDIRIWEERA WEERAWARDENA,
Minister of Road Development, Transport, Power
and Energy and Housing and Construction
Central Province.

05th August, 2016.

Name
Address
Appointment
Effective Date

Mr. M. A. Edmund Mahendra
Senior Superintendent of Police
S S P Office
Kandy

8 - 595/2